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DOCKET NO. 51632 

APPLICATION OF TERRA § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SOUTHWEST, INC. AND UNDINE § 
TEXAS, LLC FOR SALE, TRANSFER, § OF TEXAS /4**% OR MERGER OF FACILITIES AND § 
CERTIFICATE RIGHTS IN DENTON § 
COUNTY % <~ 9~ 

APPLICANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE APPLICATION ~o 

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: \« 91/ 
On December 16, 2020, Undine Texas, LLC and Terra Southwest, Inc. filed an application \kkzzgk%35 

for sale, transfer, or merger of facilities and certificate rights. Commission Staff has requested 

additional information from Applicants in support of the Application. Attached as Exhibit A is 

the Compliance Investigation Report for PWS 0610112 and attached as Exhibit B is the 

Compliance Investigation Report for PWS 0610161. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DuBois, Bryant & Campbell, LLP 

Peter T~**g 
State Bai No 00784174 
303 Colorado, Suite 2300 
Austin, Texas 78701 
pgregg(aldbcllp.coin 
(512) 457-8000 
(512) 457-8008 (fax) 

Attorneys for Undine Texas, LLC 

1 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify by my signature above that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was 
served by email on this the 11 th day of January 2021, to: 

Creighton R. McMui-ray 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 
Legal Division 
1701 N. Congress Avenue 
P. O. Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711-3326 
crei ghton.mcm ilrray@puc.texas.gov 
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EXHIBIT A 

Compliance Investigation Report for PWS 0610112 

3319617.1 
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Jon Ntermann , Commissioner ~ *« OuJS OGI Oll 2 _ Cltaoleo , 6 /. J « EmtlyLtndley, Commas&,ner 
Toby Baker, Erecurtve Dfrector 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMEN-TAL QUALI-IY 
Protecting Texas by Reductn0 and Preventtne Pollution 

February 1, 2019 

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 9134 9690 0935 0021 2503 12 

Mr. Jim Presley, Owner 
Terra Southwest Incorporated 
P.O. Box 140 
Alvord, Texas 76225 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 0 2019 

TCEQ 
ROOM 

CENTRAL FILE 

Re: Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply Complaint Investigation at: 
Hilltown Addition, Greenwood Drive, Oak Point, Denton County, Texas 
RN 101242915, PWS ID No. 0610112, Inddent No. 298791, Investigation No. 1532959 

Dear Mr. Presley: 

On December 11, 2018, Mr. Eric Leigh of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced 
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water 
supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, 
certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is 
required. Please submit to this office by March 4, 2019, written descriptions of corrective actions 
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that comphance has been achieved for the 
outstanding alleged violations. 

In the listing of the alleged violaUons, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules . Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (Gl 032) are located on our agency website at httu://www. tceo.state. tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5800 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

The TCEQ appredates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted 
'rCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. We antidpate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required tn 
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware 
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. Should you 
choose to do so, you must notify the D/FW Regional Office within 10 days from the date of this 
letter. Ar that time, Mr. Jeff Tate, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting 
to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if 
you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQmay still require you to adhere 

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 761 18-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700 
Austin }Ieadquarters: 5]2-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer se.rvice? tceq.texas,gov/customersurvey 

*ird on reo·ied paper 



Mr. Jim Presley, Owner 
Page 2 
February 1, 2019 

to the compliance schedule Included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an 
official dedsion is made regarding the status of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please fee.1 free to contact Mr. Leigh in the 
D/FWRegional Officeat (817) 588.5815. 

Sincerely, 

Charles Marshall 
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Rrogram 
D/FW Regional Office 

CM/el 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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HIUTOWN ADDITION Investigation # 

Investl &%8FB ate: 12/11/2018 
, DENTON COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): 0610112 

tb U TyrAN Dl la*U*13*-O.VI 61*¢F IDNM>9 
ASS-94*[Ep.-J~orig-E g~!942¤IU 

Track No: 703248 Compliance Due Date: 03/0442019 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iii) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1532959 Comment Date: 01/22/2019 

Failure to provide customer complaint records. 

After a complaint investigation conducted on December 11, 2018, the past three months of 
Hllltown Addition's customer complaint records were requested from the water system but 
never provided. 

30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) 29046(f)(2) states that 'The public water system's 
operating records must be accessible for review during inspections and be available to the 
executive director upon request' 

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(A)(ili) states 'the date, location, and nature of water quality, pressure, or 
outage complaints received by the system and the results of any subsequent complaint 
investigation;' 
Recommended Corrective Action; Provide three months of past customer complaint records 
starting from December 7, 2018 and back, to the DFW Regional Office to resolve the alleged 
violation. 

Track No: 703250 Compliance Due Date: 03/04/2019 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(B)(lll) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1532959 Comment Date: 01/22/2019 

Failure to provide daily disinfectant residuals records. 

After a complaint investigation conducted on December 11, 2018, the past three months of 
Hilltown Addition's daily disinfectant residuals records were requested from the water system 
but never provided. 

30 TAC 290.46(f)(2) states that The public water system's operating records must be 
accessible for review during inspections and be available to the executive director upon 
request.' 

30 TAC 2910.46(f)(3)(B)(iii) states that 'The following records shall be retained for at least 
three years: the disinfectant residual monitoring results from the distribution system; 
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide three months of past disinfectant residual 
monRoring result records starting from December 7, 2018 and back, to the DFW Regional Office 
to resolve the alleged violation. 

Track No: 703251 Compliance Due Date: 03/04/2019 

Summary of Investlgatlon Flndlngm Page 1 of 2 



HILLTOWN ADDITION 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(A)(vi) 

Investigation # 1532903 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1532959 Comment Date: 01/22/2019 

Failure to provide maintenance records. 

After a complaint investigation conducted on December 11, 2018, the past three months of 
Hilltown Addition's maintenance records were requested from the water system but never 
provided. 

30 TAC 290.46(f)(2) states that 'The public water system's operating records must be 
accessible for review during inspections and be avalldble to the executive director upon 
request.° -

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(A)(vi) states that 'The following records shall be retained for at least two 
years: the maintenance records for water system equipment and facilities.0 
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide three months of past maintenance records 
starting from December 7, 2018 and back, to the DFW Regional Office to resolve the hlleged 
violation. 

Track No: 703253 Compliance Due Date: 03/04/2019 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(2) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1532959 Comment Date: 01/22/2019 

Failure to provide up-to-date map of distribution system. 

After a complaint investigation conducted on December 11, 2018, an up-to-date map of 
distribution system was requested from the water system but never provided. 

30 TAC 290.46(n)(2) states that 'An accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system 
shall be available so that valves and mains can be easily located during emergencies." 
Recommended Corrective Action: An accurate and up-to-map of the distribution system to 
the DFW Regional Office to resolve the alleged violation. 

Summary of lnvestlgatlon Findings Pago 2 of 2 
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Investigation Report 
The TCEQ is committed to accessibility, If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov 

Customer: Terra Southwest Inc. 
Customer Number: CN6oo6279o5 

Regulated Entity Name: HILLTOWN ADDITION 
Regulated EntityNumber: RNioi242915 

Investigation # 1532959 

Investigator: ERIC LEIGH 

Incident Numbers 
298791 
Site Classification GW 251-1K CONNECTION 

Conducted: 12/11/2018 - 12/11/2018 SIC Code: 4941 

Program(8): PUBLIC WATER SY51'EM/SUPPLY 

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation Location: GREENWOOD DR 1/4 MI N OF FM 720 
AND IlrrLE ELM 

Additional ID(s): 0610112 

Address:, Local Unit: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX 
Activity Type(s): PWSCMPL - PWS Complaint 

Principal<s): 
Role Name 
RESPONDENT TERRA SOUTHWEST INC 

Contact(s): 

Role Title Name Phone 
REGULATED OWNER MR JIM PRESLEY Work (940)427-7444 
ENTrrY MAIL 
CONTACT 

REGULATED OWNER MR-JIM PRESLEY Work (940) 427-7444 
FxrrrY 
CONTACT 

Other Staff Member'(s); 
Role Name 
QA Reviewer CRYSTAL WATKINS 
Supervisor CI·IARLES MARSHALL 

Associated Check List 
Checklist Name 
PWS COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION 
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT 
MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013 

UnitName 
CMI?L 0610112 
EQUIP 0610112 

Investigation Comments: 



HILLTOWN ADD]TION -

12/11/2018 Inv. # - 1532959 

Page 2 of 6 

INTRODUCTION 

On December 7, 2018, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) 
Regional Office received a complaint alleging the water had a rotten egg smell and was brown in color from the 
Hilltown Addition (Hilltown or water system) public water system (PWS), located in Denton County, Texas. The 
complaint Incident Number (No.) 298791 was assigned to Mr. Eric Leigh, TCEQ Environmental Investigator, for 
further investigation. 

On December u, 2018, Mr. Leigh along with Ms. Crystal WatkinB, TCEQ Environmental Investigator, conducted 
an unannounced on-site complaint investigation at Hilltown. 

As a result of the investigation, four alleged violations were noted. A Notice of Violation letter was mailed to tile 
water synem. Acopy of the investigation report will be provided to the complainant. 

GENERAL FAC[LITYAND PROCESS INFORMATION 

Hilltown is a community water system located in Denton County, Texas. The water system serves 650 connections 
with an approximate population of 1,950 based on three persons per connection. The water system consists of six 
groundwater wells, three pump stations, and one pressure plane. For additional facility and process information, 
see Investigation Number 1357257· 

BACKGROUND 

The most recent Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI), Investigation No. 1357257, was conducted on 
August 25, 2016. Several alleged violations were noted and NOV was mailed on October 14, 2016. 

A Follow Up Investigation, Investigation No. 1390416, was cbnducted on January 17, 2017, to follow up on the 
outstanding alleged violations noted during the August 25, 2016, CCI. Several alleged violations were outstanding 
and the water system was referred to the Enforcement Division. 

Several complaints have been filed on the water system over the past five years. 

Incident No. 195969 was received on March 10, 2014, concerning low pressure and water quality issues. No 
alleged violations were noted as a result of the subsequent complaint investigation, Investigation No. 1170309 

Incident No. 203320 was received on August 18,2014, concerning water quality. An alleged violation was noted as 
a result of the subsequent complaint investigation, Investigation No. 1203838. 

Incident No. 205694 was received on October 26, 2014, concerning water quality. No alleged violations were 
noted as a result of the subsequent on-site complaint investigation, Investigation No. 1216142, conducted on 
November 20,2014. An alleged violation noted during the previous complaint investigation, was resolved during 
the investigation. 

Incident No. 208247 was received on January 6, 2015, concerning discolored water. An alleged violation was 
noted during the Distribution System/Gnoundwater Focused Investigation, Investigation No. 1014305. 

Incident No. 275055 was received on April 26, 2017, concerning 6re hydrants in disrepair. The complaint was 
referred to the water system. 

Incident No. 256652 was mceived on April lg, 2017, concerning poor water quality. Several alleged violations 
were noted as a result of the complaint investigation, Investigation No. 1421771. 

Incident No. 276533 was received on January 12, 2018, concerning a strong chlorine odor in the water. One 
alleged violation was noted and resolved as a result of the complaint investigation, Investigation No. 1467007· 

Incident No. 291201 was received on August 27, 2018, concerning a water leak No alleged violations were noted 
as a result of an in-house complaint investigation, Investigation No. 1526469. 

ADDmONAL INFORMATION 
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12/11/2018 Inv. # - 1532959 
Page 3 of 6 

On December 7, 2018, a complaint was received via email to the TCEQ DFW Region 4 Office. The complainant 
stated that the water has had a rotten egg smell and brown color for the past three years. The complaint was 
provided to the investigator on December 10, 2018. 

On December to, 2018, the complainant was contacted by Mr. Leigh to veifythe complaint allegations and notifr 
them that their complaint would be investigated. 

On December 11, 2018, the investigations conducted the complaint investigation at the complainant's residence 
and monitored the frontside water faucet for disinfectant residual, distribution pressure, odor, and water clarity. 
The following results were found at the location: 

- Tempest Lane: 1.97 milligrams per liter (mg/U free ehlorine, 58 pounds per square inch, no rotten egg odor, 
and clear water. 

The investigators did not note any discolored water or odor from the water. In addition, a water sample was 
collected and sent for testing. The investigators then depart:ed the site. 

On Deeeniber 18, 2018, Mr. Wgh contacted Mr. Jim Presley, Owner/Operator, regarding the complaint. On 
December 19, 2018, Mr. Leigh sent an email to Mr. Presley requesting water system disinfectant residuals, 
complaint records, maintenance reports, and flushing records for the last three months, and a distr'ibulion system 
map to the TCEQ DFW Region Office by Januaiy 4, 2019. 

On December 19, 2018, Mr. Presley contacted Mr. Leigh, via phone, and indicated that there were no dead-end 
mains since the subdivision distribution was looped and that the water system flushes each street once per month. 

On January 7, 2019, Mr. Leigh sent Mr. Presley an e.maiI reminder of the information requested on December 19, 
2019. 

On January 8, 201g, analytical results for sample collected at the complainant's reeidence was received. The water 
sample was collected to determine the potential corrogivity of the water system's water, which includes analysis 
for inorganics (calcium, sulfate. and chloride), alkalinity, and total dissolved solids. Temperature was also 
monitored at the same time. Based on the data, the water does not appear to be corrosive. In addition, according 
to the most recent Texas Drinking Water Watch chemical sampling, iron and manganese levels were below the 
secondary constituent levels. 

On Janilary 9, 2019, Mr. Leigh contacted Mr. Presley, via phone, however, no voice mail was available. 

On January 14,2019, Mr. Leigh sent a Records Request to Mr. Presley, via email requesting the last three months 
of disinfectant residuals, complaint records, and maintenance reports, and the distribution system map for the 
ama serviced by the Wellington Pump Station. In addition, it was noted that alleged violations could be cited for 
failure submit the requested documents to the TCEQ DFW Region Office by January 18, 2019. 

On January 19, 2019, it was noted that the water system failed to provide the documentation requested on 
December 18, 2018, and again on January 14, 2019, to the TCEQ DFW Region Office. These were noted as alleged 
violations. 

Investigation Findings 

During the investigation, the allegation of a rotten egg odor and a brown color in the water was not substantiated. 
However, the water system failed to provide requested documentation with the timeframe given by the TCEQ 
Regional Office. Four violations were noted as a result of the investigation. 

Attachments 

1) Onsite Photo 
2) Analytical Results 
3) Exit Interview Form 

*Yj)•*E{)2/-%2&&~ 



Im.LTOWN ADDITION -

12/11/2018 Inv. # - 1532959 
Page 4 of6 

TrackNumber: 703248 Compliance Due Date: 03/04/2019 
Violation Start Date: 12/11/2018 

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(0(2) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(A)ali) 

AllegedViolation: 

Investigation: 1532959 
Failure to provide customer complaint records. 

Comment Date: 01/22/2019 

After a complaint investigation conducted on December 11, 2018, the past three months of Hilltown Addition's 
customer complaint records were requested from the water system but never provided. 

30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) 290.46(f)(2) states that -rhe public water system's operating records must 
be accessible for review during inspections and be available to the executive director upon request." 

30 TAC 2go.46(f)(3)(A)(iii) states 'the date, location, and nature of water quality, pressure, or outage complaints 
received by the system and the results of any subsequent complaint investigation;' 

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide three months of past customer complaint records starting from 
December 7, 2018 and back, to the DFW Regional Office to resolve the alleged violation. 

Track Number: 703250 Compliance Due Date: 03/04/2019 
Violation Start Date: 12/11/2018 

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2) 
30 TAC Chapter 2go.46(0(3)(B)(iii) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1532959 
Failure to provide daily disinfectant residuals records. 

Comment Date: 01/22/2019 

After a complaint investigation conducted on December 11, 2018, the past three months of Hilltown Addition's 
daily disinfectant residuals records were requested from the water system but never provided. 

30 TAC 2go-46(f)(2) states that -rhe public water system's operating records must be accessible for review 
during inspections and be available to the executive director upon request." 

30 TAC 2910.46(f)(3)(B)(iii) states that «The following records shall be retained for at least three years: the 
disinfectant residual monitoring results from the distribution system;" 

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide three months of past disinfectant residual monitoring result 
records starting from December 7, 2018 and back, to the DFW Regional Offtce to resolve the alleged violation. 



12/li/2018 In¥. # -1532959 
Page 5 of6 

Track Number: 703251 Compliance Due Date: 03/04/2019 
Violation Start Date: 12/11/2018 

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(A)(vi) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1532959 
Failure to provide maintenance records. 

Comment Date: 01/22/2019 

After a complaint investigation conducted on December 11,2018, the past three months of Hilltown Addition's 
maintenance records were requested from the water system but never provided. 

30 TAC 29046(f)(2) states that "The public water system's operating records must be accessible for review 
during inspections and be available to the execlitive director upon request: 

30 TAC 29046(f)(3)(A)(vi) states that «The following records shall be retained for at least two years: the 
maintenance records for water system equipment and facilities. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide three months of past maintenance records starting from 
December 7, 2018 and back to the DFW Regional Office to resolve the alleged violation. 

Track Number: 703253 Compliance Due Date: 03/04/$tom 
Violation Start Date: 12/11/2018 

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(2) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1532959 
Failure to provide up-to-date map of distribution system. 

Comment Date: 01/22/2019 

After a complaint investigation conducted on December 11, 2018, an up-to-date map of distribution system was 
requested from the water system but never provided. 

30 TAC 290.46(n)(2) states that 'An accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system shall be available so 
that valves and mains can be easily located during emergencies." 

Recommended Corrective Action: An accurate and up-to-map of the distribution system to the DFW 
Regional Office to resolve the alleged violation. 
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Signedd- f - Date l/11111 
<L-·E.*$**S@merfal Investigator 

Signed Date 11 lif 1 
Vv . , Supervisor / 

Attachments: (in order offinal report submittaD 
-EnforcementAction Request(EAR) . 

__Letter to Facility (specifytype) : 1.212 
Investigation Report 
.__Sample Analysis Results 

__Manifests 
Notice of Registration 

__Maps, Plans, Sketches 

-kfj?hotographs 
-Correspondence from the facility 
_E6ther (specify): 

,%4,1.!E -
E>:i 1- -ln-Mi.,i'PI-b jz54-01 
jbwie, A 



PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 
Investigation: 1332939 Location: Hilltown Addition County: Denton 

Investigation & Photograph Date: 12/11/18 Investigator: Eric Leigh 

. 

Photo #1 

Comments: 

Water collected 
during the 
investigation to 
evaluate clarity. 



~ Environmental 
Laboratory 
Services 

LCRA Envlfonmental Laboratory Services 
3505 Montopolls Drive 

Austin, TX 78744 

Phone. (512)730-6022 
Fax (512)730-6021 

January 8. 2019 

JULIE STEGER 
TEXAS COMMISION ON 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
RO. Box 13087, MC-165 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

RE' FinaIAnalytical Report 
ELS Workorder Q1851701 

Attn· JULIE STEGER 
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by LCRA Environmental Laboratory Services, 
Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise 
narrated In the body of the report. This final report provides results related only to the sample(s) as received for 
the above referenced work order. 
Thank you for selecting ELS for your analytical needs. If you have any questions regarding this report, please 
contact us at (512) 356-6022 We look fofward to assisting you again 

Authorized for release by: 

Q CI \ 05 d5/- -*-1 

Ariana Dean 
Project Manager 
ariana.dean@Icra.org 

Enclosures 80 0 

Repowt ID· 361267 -6788243 Page 1 of g 

This ropon may not be reproduced. except in Iull. 
and with wrltten approval from LCRA Envlronmentol Laboratory Services 

300'17 i 



~~ Environmental 
Laboratory 
Services 

LCRA Env*onmenml Lnboratmy Ser&as 
3505 Montoppla Drive 

Austin. TX 78744 

Phone. (512)730-8022 
Fax (512)730-6021 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Workorder: Q1851701 

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

01851701001 52331 01 Drinking Water 12/11/201815:10 12/14/201811:20 

Reoort Definitions 

LOD Limit of Detection 
LOO Limit of Quantltatlon 
ML Maximum Umit - Client Specified 

OF Dllutlon Factor 

Qual Quolifters 

Report ID: 361267 - 6788243 Page 2 of 9 

This report may not be reproduced. except lr, full, 
and with written Ipprovol from LCRA Environmental tabomtor'y Services 

3004700 



~ Laboratory 
Environmental 
Services 

·in // 

LCRA Env,ronment*1 L/boratory Services 
3505 Montopoli, Drive 

Au,Dn. TX 78744 

Phone: (512)7304022 
Fax· (512)730-8021 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Workorder· Q1851701 

Lab ID· Q1851701001 Date Received: 12/14/2018 11·20 Matfix: Drinking Water 

Sample ID 5233101 Date Collected· 12/11/201815:10 Sample Type· SAMPLE 

Project ID: FOD 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD 

INORGANICS 
Analyais'OW*E200.7 Metai*73,£Ehi 
Elemen!5 · i . 

Calcium Total 

ML DF Prepared By Analyzed By QUOI 

mi'Hethbtf E200.7 P 
I Method: E2007 Met 

, 

4.77 mgn. 0.200 0,0700 1 12/20/18 08:53 ME 12~20/18 17 45 FM N 

0nalysi: 

Chlorid 
Sulfate 

I'D€It'E30O:0~96fi¥~IliIlI:*=,*/ti pAratlon'Method: E300.0,Arions 

*EMetho$~5*8.Arions 
33.0 nn,t 5.00 2.50 5 12/18/18 08:00 ML 12/18/18 0800 ML 
120 mo/L 5.00 2.50 5 12/18/18 08·00 ML 12/18/18 08:00 ML 

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 
Analysls Desc: SM2540C.TD 

Total Dissolved Solids(TDS) 

L Preparation Method: SM2540C, TDS 

i MEKEalylelhocl..SM2540C, TDS, 
735 mofL 25 . 0 10 . 0 10 12 / 17 / 1811 : 18 ADG 12 / 17 / 18 11 . 18 ADG 

ALKALINITY 

#atysis 23208, Alkalinjty 

139'yl 
fabon Method SM23208, Alkalinityj4 

- ·*t 
®al Method4 SM23208, Aikal,nity ,· 

Phenolphthaleln Alkallnity 11.4 nvL 

Hydroxide Alkalinlty 0 00 mg/L 

Btca,bonate Alkalinity 453 mit 

Carbonate Alkalnity 22.9 mg'L 
Total Alkaliruty (CaCO3) 476 nvL 

Report ID: 361267 * 6788243 

0.00 0.00 1 12/19/18 ADG 12/19/18 ADG N 
0.00 0,00 1 12/19/18 AIX; 12/19/18 ADG N 
0.00 0.00 1 12/19/18 ADG 12/19/18 ADG N 

0.00 0.00 1 12/19/18 ADG 12/19/18 ADG N 
20.0 20.0 1 12/19/18 ADG 12/19/18 ADG N 

Page 3 of 9 

TIm report may not be reproduced. except in full 
anl wlth wrnen approval from LCRA Env,ronmental LIt>orakry Se/Ices 

3004 71 



~ Environmental 
Laboratory 
Services 

LORA Environmontat Laborator'y Services 
3505 Montopots Drive 

Austin,TX 78744 

Phone: (512)730·6022 
Fax. (512)730-8021 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS QUALIFIERS 

Workorder: 01851701 

PARAMETER QUALIFIERS 

Lab ID: Q1851701001 

N Not Accredited 

Report ID' 361 267 - 6788243 Page 4 of 9 

This report may not be reproduced. except tn full, 
and with written approval from LCRA Environmental Laboratory Services. 

3004 7.00 



~ Laboratory 
Environmental 

Services 
~Uli.I 

LCRA Envro,nmental L,bor,tory S,rvlce, 
3305 Monlopoll* Drh.·e 

Aul«n. TX 78744 

Phone: (512)7304022 
F«x (512)730-6021 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Workorder: Q1851701 

QC Batch: WET/18852 Analysis Method: SM 2540C. TDS 

QC Batch Method: SM2540C. TDS 
Associated Lab Samples: Q1851701001 

-4. 
ETHOD BLANK: 1174428 · ~ARP..0•*2*E'..' 

Blank Reporting Qua! 
arameter Units Rd5ult ' Llmjt 

Towl DMK]lv.4 Soi,ds(TDS) rllgt <25 0 

'£ABORATORY CONIRQL SAMPLE: 1174429 : 
$ 

C Qual 
it ~ta,neter units Conc 

Total Disolv,d Solid€TDS) rrol 400 

PLE DUPLICATE: 1174430 ORIGINAL. 01851196005 

Total Deiolved Solids(TDS) moIL 

Original DUP _ % Rec ' % Rec Limit .RPD 
Result Resuit 

- ' . 

Max Cluf :-
568 579 

~TRD< &PIKE SAMPLE: 1174431 ORIGINAL Q1851190005 

Yrameter Units 
Original Spike 

Result Cone 

Total Dissolved Soluh(TDS) metl 568 400 

Quallfi€1/' 
S - Spike Recovery Outside Recovery Limits 

R - RPD Outside Recovery Limits 
8 · Analyte Detected In Method Blank 

Report ID: 361267 - 6788243 

1 92 20 

MS MS% % Rec Qual 
Result Rec Umit 

1020 112 70-130 

Page 5 of € 

This report may not be reproducad, e*capt in ful. 
and with writ- approval from LCRA Envlronmerttal l/bor-ry Serv,ces 
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250 

Soike ·LCS LCS % ' % Re 
Result Rec - Um 

365 Ql D BO · 120 



~ Environmental 
Laboratory 
Services 
1'.r 50 1", 0, " 

LCRA Envlronmir,tml LIborifor, Sirvicei 
3505 Montogolli Oilv, 

Aulen. TX 78744 

Phone: (512)730-8022 
FE (512)730-6021 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Workorder Q1851701 

QC Batch· WET/18856 Anatyils Method: E300.0. Antons 

QC Batch Method: 6300.0 Anlons 
A**o€lated Lab Samples: Q1851701001 

~~0'BLANK 4174 
U,lit: 

&#a£1 
arame,er ' Result L.imll 

Chlonde <100 
Sulflle nncyL <1 00 

LA*APM#*f#&*X*Y@i\¢&1'-

Chlor 
Sulfil 

meter ppil=k; Units 

ide 

Spike 
Conc 

30 
30 

1.00 
1.00 

Retult Recjh.lumlt 

29 8 99.2 90 - 110 

297 98 9 90-110 

MATRIX SPIKE: 1174572 DUPLICATE: 1174~7~'~*ii*INAI~ Ql~8'i;6OWf 

~fafneter Units 
Chlonde 
SU#fl. 

Onginal " Spike - MS NMS[) ''''MS,6 - ,MSD>A- %R~CUmlt Rf?D Mdk fj~ 
Result · ·conc Result .Re'ult - Rec :; Re C RPD Cud 
32 4 20 51' 50.3 93 5 89.2 80·120 158 20 
20 20 39 5 39 3 97 3 961 80 - 120 .508 20 

Qualmefl 
S - Spike Recovery Outside Recovery Limit, 
R - RPD Outside Recovery Limits 

B - Analyte Detected In Method Blank 

Report ID 361267 · 6788243 Page 6 of 9 

Th,s report m,y not be reproduced, except tn h,0. 
ind with written appro-1 from LCRA Environmental l.boratory Services 
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~ Laboratory 
Environmental 
Services 

LCRA Environmentml Labor•tory S,rW-

350S Montopoll, Drive 
Austn, TX 78744 

Phone: (512)730-6022 
Fax: (512)730-6021 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Workorder: Q1851701 

QC Batch: WET/18876 
QC Batch Method: SM23208. Alkaltntty 

Associated Lab Samples: Q1851701001 

Analysls Method: SM23208. Alkalinity 

'. 
SAMPLE DUPLIdATE: 11757* ORIGINAL: Q1851702001 

r1 Aeter ' 
Total Alkalinity (CaCO3) 

Original . DUP % Bec Limit RPO . ·~ j_Zsult '·,*~sutt Max Qua~ 
nWL 91.6 91 657 20 

JRIX SPIKE SAMPLE. 1175787 ORIGINAL: Q1851702001 

/ Original Spike MS · MS % . ,% Rec Qual 
Pararneler .¥Otj r €f t *Lwnits R~~ - . Corc. Result ReC-4 ~ - Limit -

Tbtat Alk/,n,ty (CaCO3] rrq. 918 100 183 918 70-130 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE· 1175788 97' 

Total Aikalin,ty (CICO3) r,ML 100 

LCS LCS % % Rec Qual 
Result Rec Limit 

96 9 96.9 90.110 

F Spike 
Cone. rarneter . Units 

HOD BL-ANK. 1175789 

Blank Reporting Qual 
Parameter Units _Result Limit 

Total Alkai,nfty (CaCO3) -t <20.0 200 
'.11 

Qualifiafl 
S - Spike Recovery Outside Recovery Limits 

R - RPD Outside Recovery Limits 
B - Anatyte Detected in Method Blank 

Report tD· 361267 - 6788243 Page 7 of 9 

Th,I report may not be reproduced. except In full. 
and 'th wr,Iten Ipproval frorn LCRA Errv,ronn,er,t,1 Laboratory S#ces 
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~~ Environmental 
Laboratory 
Services 
!,ir I,™„1 :in ..t 

LCRA Envlroclmental Laboratory Services 
3505 Mo¢,topol}* Drive 

Austin, TX 78744 

Phone. (512)730-6022 
F/xc (512)730-6021 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Workorder: 01851701 

QC Batch: MEP/8898 Analysis Method: E200.7 Metals, Trace Elements 

QC Batch Method: E200.7 Prep 

Associated Lab Samples: Q1851701001 

*3.24k/AMM 

~Narnetera;G.-i!e-
Calcium Total 

ResuM · , -·-Lifnit 

<0 200 0.200 

BORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 1176807 

tameter Unlts 
LCS LCSD LCS %. LCSD % 9% Rec 

Result ' Result 
4*k:b . '1§~mtt 

. 

RPD Qual 
Max 

Calcium Total rrvl 10 10-2 t 0.3 102 103 85-115 .976 20 

22&@'*Rt.'iy¥@64..DUPUCATE 1126610.%·9jtbINAL Qlf**~ 

Paramete'r . ' . Un}ts 

Calcium Tot,1 mg. 

.Original Spike r- MS > MSD : · ·MS % 
Re." Corie. . Result kesolt Rec 

1.-~' -'9 t~f-· 2€'' '2,-"- 2'r'. _. ·2=Mir-' 
42.3 10 52 9 53.2 106 

MSD % % Recl.Imif RPD 
Rnc 

109 70-130 566 

Max 7.. 
RPD 

Quallfl/1 
S - Spike Recovery Outside Recovery Limits 

R - RPD Outside Recovery Limits 
B - Analyte Detected In Method Blank 

Report ID· 361267 - 6788243 Page 8 of 9 

Thtl report may not be rep,oduced. except m M, 
and with written appr[>vml frorn LCRA Envlr©nmer,tal L,boratory Ser,Icee 
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~~ Environmental 
Laboratory 
Services 
Ih/,Sol•Aion W 

LCRA Envlronmenlal Labomtory Sefvices 
3505 Montopolls Drive 

Austin,TX 78744 

Phone (512)730·6022 
Fax· (512)730·6021 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

Workolder: Q1851701 

Analysis 
Lab ID Sample ID Prep Method Prep Batch Analysis Method Batch 

Q1851701001 5233101 SM2540C, TDS WET/18852 

Q1851701001 52331 01 E300 0, Anlons WET/18856 

Q1851701001 5233101 SM23208, Alkalinity WE1718876 

Q1851701001 52331 01 E200.7 Prep MEP/8898 E200.7 Metals, Trace MET/6884 
Bements 

Report ID: 361267 - 6788243 Page 9 of 9 

This repoft may not be reproduced, dcept in full, 
and with witten approval from LCRA Envimnmintal Labomtory Senlces 
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~9 TEXAS 
. E COMMISSION ON 
~ ENVIRONMENTAL- Chain of Custody Record 
~ QUAUTY 

Qecvro < 1 52331 
Location: ' ':T'%13~· L..= ~*;I~.. 7 F¥rrnit #: 

;-95%'*a :'i·.. .-.,r ..,%;S... (Dc not fillin this shaded area if the facility information must be confidential) .: f-*4>)@WPI/Wpl-it/~dfaili&~):... :Ui%44, ,<· . 
Region: Organization #: PCA Code: Program: Sampler telephone number: 1 le t ll~4 04 \ OS - - P \ NS 8 \- 1 · SEE - · 5815 ' 
E-Mail ID: €nt. Iei~~E Sampler: (slgnature~~.-·CZ=.-----·-, Sampler: (please print clearly) 
tcf. 1€k Bf. gew C -~=--~ E n(, Le\5\1 
Lab Id Sampld; Date Time --# of Grab/ Matrix CL2 pH Cond. Analyses Requested REMARKS 
Number ID Barnes Comp. L.S,M,O,T 

Alt.(hkiu,n<Zkk**le 340£, -Ttf¥*QS+-
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-02 

-03 

-04 

-05 

-06 

/9 

% 
R 

., 

1 

-07 
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-09 

-10 

tl'+ 1¢\ -lr 
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Water System Name: Hilltown Addition 
Water System PWS ID Number:0610112 

Entry Pount Number: Location on Tempest Street 
TDS: 735 
Temperature: 18.8 
pH: 8.62 
A]kalinity, as CaCO3: 476 
Calcium, as CaCO3: 11.925 
Cblorides: 33 
Sulfates: 120 

Langelic index: 0.51 
Ryznar index: 7.59 

Aggressiveness index: 12.37 

pH: 8.62 

The water should be considered corrosive if any two of the following occur: 
a. Langelier tndex is -1.0 or less; 
b. Ryznar index is 8.5 or more; 
c. Aggressive index is less than 10; and 
d. pl { isless than 7.0 (this is an input, nora result listed in the tables). 

Non-Corrosive Corrosive 



TCEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Request 
Regulated Entity/Site Name Hilltown Addition TCEQ Add. ID No. 0610112 

RN No (optional) 

Investigation Type RR Contact Made In-House (Y/N) N Purpose of Investigation Complaint 

Regulated Entity Contact Jim Presley Telephone No. 940-427-7444 Date Contacted 01/14/2019 

Title Owner FAX # fEmail address illllllllpllllil FAX / Email date 01 / 14 / 2019 
NOTICE: The mfornution prov,dcd tn tha forrn is intended to providc clarity lo tssucs that have armcn dunng the mveuigat,on process between the TCEQ Ind Lhc regulated enhty named above anct don no, rep,n,nt,#ni TTE<Mndmgi 
re/oied to v,ola/io,aj Any polcnt,al or alleged violation5 dt,covered after the date on this form will be commwucated to the regulated emiry reprmentattve pnor to the Issuance of a no(Ke of vlolit,on o< enforcement Conclusions dr»-n from th„ 
investigallor. tncludtng addlbonal violations or potenuai v}olat,orts ducovered (If any) d,lnA the course of thts investtgation will b¢documented Ir] a final investigatlon-repom 

Issue For Records Request, identify the necessary records, the company contact and date due to the agency. For Alleged and Potenti,l Vio],tion issues, include the 
rule in question with the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe. 

No. Typei Rule Citation (if known) Description of Issue 

1 RR/PV 30 TAC 290.46(j)(3XAXiii) Provide complaint records for the last three months for the area served by the Wellington Pump Station by January I 8. 
2019. 

2 RR/PV 30 TAC 290.46(f)(3XBXiii) Provide disinfectant residual records for the last three months for the area served by the Wellington Pump Station by 
January 18. 2019. 

3 RR/PV 30 TAC,390.46(f)(3*AXvi) Provide maintenance records for the last three months for the area served by the Wellington Pump Station by January 18, 
Z 20]9. 

4 RR/PV 30 TAC290.46(n)(2) Provide up-to-date map of the distribution system for the area served by the Wellington Pump Station by January 18. 
Z 2019. 

All compliance documentation can either be submitted by fax (TCEQ DFW Regional Office Fax No. 817-588-5701), or 
by walk-in or regular mail at 2309 Gravel Drive. Fort Worth, Texas 76118. 

Note 1: Issuc Type Cam Be One or More of: AV (Alleged Violatioa), PV (Potential Violation), O (Otherh or RR (Records Requ€sl) 

Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity named above operating without proper authorintion? o Yes @'0'No 
Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative thai continued operation is not authorized? Yes 2*No 
Document Acknowlcdgmeot Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (RE) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If 
contact was made by telephone. the document will be sent via FAX or Email to RE: therefore. the RE signature is not required. 

Eric Leigh 01/14/2019 

-~ja*estigator Name (Signed &P~inted) Date Regulated Entit, Representative Name (Signed & Printed) Date 

- / - Kn··, L_,·; kL /* 1£/boh 
l f yo,riave questions about amy information on this form. 01/as; contact your lecal TCEQ Refion,l Ofnce. 
Individuals m entitkxd to rtque:1 and review th,nr pcrvonal tnfomwt}On that the itpmcy gathers on its fornr;. They rru> al?00 haM:any errors m their ~fomwion eur·reclei -I o revie,# such in fonnaliun. call 512/239-3282. 
White Copy: Rigulatid Entity Ropresentative Yellow Copy: TCEQ 

Pagt -1_ Of_1_ 



Exhibit B 

Compliance Investigation Report for PWS 0610161 
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0000-0000-0047-7302 
Document Control Sheet 

Sheet Title: PWS - OLS 
Box ID: 15808 
Control Sheet ID: 0000-0000-0047-7302 
Record Series Name: WS / Public Water Supply 
Record Series: PWS 
Primary ID: 0610161 
Secondary ID: 
Doc Type: Compliance 
Security Public 
Date: 5/31/2019 12:OOAM 
Title: Investigation 
Tertiary ID 
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lon Niermann. Chainnan 
Fmuh' I.tndley. Commtisioner 
robi Baker, Erecufn,e Drrecror 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENT.AL QUALITY 
Protecrinq Tews b,· Reducing and Prevcnting PDjlu}mn 

May 3 1,2019 

ECEIVi 
Mr. Jim Presley, Owner 
Terra Southwest, Inc. 
P.O. Box 140 _ 
Alvord, Tt·us 76223-0140 

Rr: Public Water Supply Comprehensivr Compliance Investigation at: 
East Ponder Estates, 4098 Seaborn Rd., Ponder, Denton County, Texas 
RN 1 (.)1265882, PWS ID No. ()(31016 L, Inve·,tigation No. 13,1(i€,16 

Dear Mr. Presley: 

On April 1(}, 2019, Mr. Steve Zahrotn>' of the Tr.ras Commjss,on on Environmental (lw lit > 
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (Di'FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the nbovr-
referenced facility to evaluate compliamce with applicable reqlurements for public' win·er supply 
systems. No violations are being alleged JN d result of the investigation. 

l'he TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. ]f you or members of your staff have any questic,ns 
regarding these matters, please f'eel tree to contact .Mr. Zawrotn,· in the D/FW Regional Office at 
(817) 388-5859. 

\\00 )* Af TCEQ 
Charles Marshall 
I'Qam Leader, Public Water Supply l'rogram 
D/FW Regional Office 

JUN U 7 LU\9 

Received 
('M/sz 

RECEIVED 

NOV 24 2020 
Enclosure: Summurv ol' Investigation Findings TCEQ 

CENTRAL FILE ROOM 

TCEO Region 4·Danas/Fort Worth · 2 it),1 Gra,ti Dr · Fom Worth, Texas 76118·6951 · 817-568 5800 · Fax 817-588-5700 

Austin Headquartprs: 512-239·100() - tceq.te,ras.$:o~ · How is our customer service' tceq.texas.gov/customersun'el 
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EAST PONDER ESTATES Investigation # 
-1556616 Investigation Date: 04/10/2019 

, DENTON COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): 0610161 

~LEGEDJJIO-lmTION(S) NOTE~mNDSES dgwt 

Track No: 619516 
30 TAC Chapter 290.121(a) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation. 1364089 Comment Date: 09/30/2016 

Failure to maintain a copy of the monitoring plan. 

30 TAC 290.121(a) states that all public water systems shall maintain an up-to-date chemical 
and microbiological monitoring plan. Monitoring plans are subject to the review and approval 
of the executive director. A copy of the monitoring plan must be maintained at each water 
treatment plant and at a central location. 

On the day of the investigation, the water system did not have a copy of the monitoring plan 
available for review, 
Investigation· 1390400 Comment Date: 02/22/2017 

Failure to maintain a copy of the monitoring plan. 

On the day of the investigation, compliance documentation had not been received to resolve 
the alleged vtolation. 
Investigation: 1556616 Comment Date: 05/23/2019 

Failure to develop and maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan 
that Identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the 
analytical procedures and laboratories that the Facility will use to comply with the monitoring 
requirements. 

During the investigation, the investigator reviewed an updated monitoring plan that appeared 
to contain the provisions listed in 30 TAC §290.121. This appears to resolve the alleged 
violation. 

30 TAC §290.121(a) All public water systems shall maintain an up-to-date chemical and 
microbiologlcal monitoring plan. Monitoring plans are subject to the review and approval of 
the executive director. A copy of the monitoring plan must be maintained at each water 
treatment plant and at a central location. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Create a monitoring plan that identifies current sampling 
locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical 
procedures/laboratories that the public water system will use to comply with the monitoring 
requirements of 30 TAC 290.121. Submit documentation to the TCEQ D/FW Region Office to 
verify that the alleged violation has been corrected. 
Resoiutbon: During the investigabon, the investigator reviewed an updated monitoring plan that 
appeared to contain the provisions listed in 30 TAC §290.121. This appears to resolve the 
alleged violation. 

Traci( No: 619517 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(E) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(E)(iv) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(j) 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 4 



EAST PONDER ESTATES Investigation # 1556616 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation 1364089 Comment Date: 09/27/2016 

Failure to majntajn copies of the customer service inspection forms. 

3C TAC 290.460) states that a customer service inspection certificate shall be completed prior 
to providing continuous water service to new construcbon, on any existing sen,ice either when 
the water purveyor has reason to beljeve that cross-connections or other potential 
contamtnant hazards exist, or after any material improvement, correction, or addition to the 
private water distribution facilities. Any customer service,nspectjon certificate form which 
varies from the format found in §290.47(d) of this title must be approved by the executive 
director pnor to being placed in use. 

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(E) states that the following records shall be retained for at least ten 
years. 

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(E)(jv) states that copies of the Customer Service Inspection reports 
required by subsection (j) of this section. 

On the day of the investigation, it was noted that the water system did not have copies of the 
customer service inspection forms available for review 
Investigation 1390400 Comment Date. 02/22/2017 

Failure to maintain copies of the customer service inspection forms. 

On the day of the investigation, compliance documentation had not been received to resolve 
the alleged violation 
Investjgatjon. 1556616 Comment Date. 05/23/2019 

Failure to compile and begin maintaining property completed wate,works operation and 
maintenance records, including but not limited to recording the amount of each chemical used 
each week and copies of the Customer Service Inspection reports 

Dunng the investigation, records of the weekly chemical usage were reviewed. The 
investtgator noted that the records retention requirement of 10 years for Customer Service 
Inspection forms had expired . The homes in the neighborhood were bum in the late 1990s 
and the entity was no longer required to have the forms on file. 

30 TAC §290.46(f)(3) All public water systems shall maintain a record of operations. 

30 TAC §290.46(f)(3)(A)(i)(111) Systems that serve fewer than 250 connections, serve fewer 
than 750 people, ancl use only groundwater or purchased treated water shall maintain a 
record of the amount of each chemical used each week. 

30 TAC §290.48(f)(3)(E) The following records shall be retained for at least ten years: 

30 TAC §290.46(0(3)(E)(iv) Copies of the Customer Servjce Inspection reports required by 
subsection 0) of this section. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide the two most recent Customer Servke Inspectjon 
forms Submit documentatton to the TCEQ D/FW Region Office to verify that the alleged 
violation has been corrected, 
Resolution: Dunng the investigation, records of the weekly chemical usage were reviewed. The 
investigator noted that the records retention requirement of 10 years for Customer Service 
Inspection forms had expired . The homes in the neighborhood were built jn the jate 1990s and 
the entity was no longer required to have the forms on file. 

Track No: 619518 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(K) 

Alleged Vjolatjon: 
Investigation: 1364089 Comment Date: 09/27/2016 

Summary of Investigation Findjngs Page 2 of 4 



EAST PONDER ESTATES 
Failure to maintain an up to date plant operations manual. 

Investigation # 1556816 

30 TAC 290.42(I) states that a thorough plant operations manual must be compiled and kept 
up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to 
provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols to be 
utmzed in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide telephone 
numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be 
contacted in the event of an emergency 

On the day of the investigation, the information listed in the plant operations manual was out 
of date and needed to be updated. 
Investigation: 1390400 Comment Date. 02/22/2017 

Failure to maintain an up to date plant operations manual. 

On the day of the investigation, compliance documentation had not been received to resolve 
the alleged violation. 
Investigation· 1556616 Comment Date: 05/23/2019 

Failure to maintain an up-to-date and thorough plant operations manual for operator review 
and reference. 

During the investigation, the investigator reviewed an up-to-date plant operations manual that 
contained the provisions listed in 30 TAC §290.42(I>. This appears to resolve the alleged 
violation. 

30 TAC §290.42(1) A thorough plant operations manual must be compiled and kept up-to-date 
for operator review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the 
operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols to be utilized in the 
event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water 
system personnel, system officials. and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the 
event of an emergency. If operating a reverse osmosis or nanofiltratjon membrane system, 
the manual must also include the system's configuration. baseline performance data, and any 
Set point for membrane cleaning or replacement. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Update the plant operations manual. Submit 
documentation to the TCEQ D/FW Region Office to verify that the alleged violation has been 
resolved. 
Resolution: Dunng the investigation. the Investigator reviewed an up-to-date plant operations 
manual that contained the provisions listed in 30 TAC §290.42(I) This appears to resolve the 
alleged violation. 

Track No: 619523 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investjgation· 1364089 Comment Date 09/27/2016 

Failure to calibrate the well meters at least once every three years. 

30 TAC 290.46(s)(1) states that flow-measuring devices and rate-of-flow controllers that are 
required by §290.42(b) and (d) of this title (relating to Water Treatment) shall be calibrated at 
least once every 12 months. Well meters required by §290.41(c>(3)(N) of this title (relating to 
Water Sources) shall be calibrated at least once every three years, 

On the day of the investigation. the system had not calibrated the well meter within the last 
three years. 
Investigation: 1390400 Comment Date. 02/22/2017 

Failure to calibrate the well meters at least once every three years. 

On the day of the investigation, compliance documentation had not been received to resolve 
the alleged violation. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 Of 4 



EAST PONDER ESTATES 
Investigation· 1556616 

Investigation # 1556616 
Comment Date: 05/23/2019 

Failure to calibrate the well meters at least once every three years. 

During the investigation, it was noted that both well meters had been replaced and had 
current calibration verification certificates, This appears to resolve the alleged violation. 

30 TAC §290.46(s)(1) Flow-measuring devices and rate-of-flow controllers that are required 
by §290.42(b) and (d) of this title (relating to Water Treatment) shall be calibrated at least 
once every 12 months Well meters required by §290.41(c)(3)(N) of this title shall be 
calibrated at least once every three years 
Recommended Corrective Action: Calibrate the flow meters or conduct an accuracy check 
on the meters to ensure proper operation. If an accuracy check is performed and the percent 
error Is greater than plus or minus five percent, the meters must be calibrated. If an accuracy 
check is performed with acceptable results, provide a copy of the accuracy check which must 
include the date, instrument used for the accuracy check, percent error, and results. If the 
meters are camorated, please subrmt a copy of the callbratlon certification. If replaced with a new 
meter, please send a copy of the purchase receipt, photograph of the installed meters and 
calibration certification from the manufacturer. 
Resolution; During the investigation, it was noted that both well meters had been replaced and 
had current calibration verification certificates This appears to resolve the alleged violation. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 4 of 4 



PWS_0610161_CP_2019041 o_INVESTIGATION 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Investigation Report 
The TCEQis conimitted to aecessibitity. Ifyou need assistance in accessing this document, please con tact ore@tceq.texas.gov 

Customer: Terra Southwest Inc. 
Customer Number: CN6OO627905 

Regulated Entity Name: EAST PONDER ESTATES 
Regulated Entity Number: RNioi265882 

Investigation # 1556616 

Investigator: STEVE ZAWROTNY 
Incident Numbers 
Site Classification GW 51-250 CONNECTION 

Conducted: 04/10/2019 -- 04/10/2019 S: 
N 

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER SY5rEM/SUPPLY 

Invextigation Type: Compliance Investigation L, 
PC 

Additional ID(s): 0610161 

Address: , Local Un 
Activity '1 

Pri nci Dal(s): 
Role Name 
RESPONDENT TERRA SOUTHWEST INC 

£51ntfftcilt 
Role Title Name 

[C Code: 4941 
AIC Code: 221310 

:cation: End of Chase Road, SE of the Town of 
jnder 

it: REGION 04 - DFW METROPI.EX 
['ype(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE 

- COMMUNITY MANDATORY 

Phone 

PARTICIPATED OWNER MR.JIM PRESLEY Cell (940) 391-2826 
IN 

NOTIFIED OWNER MR JIM PRESLEY Cell (940) 3gt-2826 

REGULATED OWNER MR JIM PRESLEY Cell (940) 391-2826 
ENTrrY 
CONTACT 

REGULATED OWNER MRJIM PRESLEY Cell (940) 391-2826 
ENTITY MAIL 
CONrA(Jr 

Other Staff Member(s): 
Role Name 
Supen·isor CHARLES MARSHALL 
QA Reviewer CHARLES MARSHALL 
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Associated Check List 
Checklist Name 
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT 
MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013 
PWS STANDARD FIELD 

I Jnit Name 
0610161 E.MS 

0610161 CCI 

Investisiation Comments: 
INTRODUCTION 

On Apr·N to, 2019, Mr. Steve Za,i·rotny, Texas Commission f,n Environmental Quality (TCEQ) En,ironmental 
Investigator, conducted a mandatorv conipreliensive compliance investigation (CCI) at the East Ponder Estates 
Public Water Supply (PWS). The purpose of the investigation was to determine compliance with applicable PWS 
regulations. 

Mr. Zawrotnv contacted Mr. Jim Presley, Owner, on March 25,2019, to schedule the investigation. In addition, a 
records request form was sent by email to the water system on that date, listing the documents to be reviewed 
during the investigation. 

Mr. Zawrotny conducted the investigation with Mr. Presley and at the conclusion of the investigation, an exit 
inteniew was conducted and a TCEQ Exit Inten·iew Form, Texas Water Development Board Financial Assistance 
Program Information Sheet, and a Customer Satisfaction Sun·ey were provided to Mr. Presley, 

No violations were alleged. and a General Compliance letter was mailed to the water system as a result oithi, 
investigation. 

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION 

East Ponder Estates is a community grottnd water system thalsen'es 75 connections with a population of 225 
people. based upon three persons per connection. The water system operates two groundwater wells through one 
water treatment plant on one pressure plane. Ground water from each well is disinfeeted with gaseous ehlorint 
before it enters groitnd storage tanks. The water is pumped to distrihiition by service pumps and pressure iM 
maintained by a hydro-pneumatic tank. 

Specific facility information such as tank volumes, pump capacities, etc. can be foiind in the Water System 
Diagram, Watet System Summnry Sheet, and PWS Database Printout. 

BACKGROUND 

The most recent CCI, Investigation No. 1364089, was conducted on August 25,2016. Multiple violations zvere 
alleged, and the system was later referred to enforcement as a result of the investigation. 

No complaints have been filed against the water system during the last five years. 

No exceptions to the rllle or alternative eap:,city requirements have been granted to East Ponder Estates. 

Enforcement 

Agreed Order Docket No. 2000-o.594-PWS-E became effective March 21. 2001. 

Agreed Order Docket No. 2001-140-PWS-E became effective September 13, 2002. 

Agreed Order Docket No. 2002-1092-PWS-E became effective September to, 2003 

Agreed Order 1)ocket No. 2018-oogq-PWS-E became effective June 16,2010. 

Agreed Order Docket No. 2016-1710-MVS-E became effective May 9,2017· 
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.Agreed Order Docket No. 2017-0376-PWS-E became effective August 29, 2017. 

Agreed Order Docket No. 2017-121{)-PWS-E became effective June 5, 2018. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Record Review· 

During the investigation, the following records were reviewed: connection and population counts, monthly 
operating reports, volume of water treated and distributed, chemical usage records, flushing logs, Monitoring 
Plan, Sample Siting Plan, distribution map, baeteriological sampling records, public notifications, tank inspection 
forms, well completion data, sanitary control easements, NSF Certification for all chemicals used, customer 
service agreements, customer sen'ice inspections, backnow prrvention assembly test and maintenance reports, 
engineering plans and specifications, disinfectant residual monitoring records, Disinfeetant Lep-el Quarterly 
Operating Reports, plant operations manual, drought contingency plan, complaint records, records of chemical 
analyses, well meter calibration verification records, and Consumer Confidence Reports. 

Three outstanding Ordering Provisions from Agreed Order Docket No. 2017-0376-PWS-E were resolved as a 
result of the investigation. The resolved Ordering Provisions included 2.ali. for failure to maintain operations and 
maintenance records, including the amount of chemicals used each week and copies of the Customer Service 
Inspections, 2.c.i. for failure to maintain an up-to-date plant operations nmnual, and 2,C.ii. for failure to maintain 
an up-to-date Monitoring Plan. 

A records request was made to submit records of water usage for the pre~ious twelve months. The requested data 
was faxed to the D/FW Region Office on April 25, 2019. All records appeared to be compliant with applicable 
TCF.Q regulations. 

Operation and Maintenance 

Based upon the number of connections, the water system is required to employ at least one waterworks operator 
who hold at least a Class C Groundwater license. The water system appears to be compliant with applicable 
licensing requirements and employs the following types and numbers of licenses: 

Groundwater Operator Class C-1 

Otltstanding Ordering Provision 2.a.i. for failure to calibrate the well meters at least once every three years, from 
Agreed Order Docket No. 2017-0376-PWS-E, was resolved. All areas of operation and maintenance appeared to 
be compliant with applicable TCEQ regulations. 

Ca pacity 

During the investigation, the water system capacities were evaluated. All capacities appeared to be compliant with 
applicable TCEQ regulations. 

See the Water System Diagram, Water System Summary Sheet, and PM·~S Database Printout for further 
infornialion. 

Field Monitoring Acti,qties 

During the investigation, the disinfectant residtml concentration in milligrams per liter free chlorjne (mg/L-FC) 
and pressure in pounds per square inch (psi) were measured at 3980 Kelly Dr. with the following results: 1.6 
mg/L-FC and 55 psi. 

Attachments 

1) Water System Diagram 
2) Water System Stlmnian Sheet 
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3) PWS Database Printout 
4) Exit [nten·iew Form 
5) Water System Documentation 

J ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED 

Track Number: 619516 Resolution Status Date: 5/23/2019 

Violation Start Date: 8/25/2016 Violation End Date: 4/10/2019 

30 TAC Chapter 290.121(a) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1364089 
Failure to maintain a copy of the monitoring plan. 

Comment Date: 09/30/2016 

30 TAC 290.121(a) States that all public water systems shall maintain an up-to-date chemical and 
microbiological monitoring plan, Monitoring plans are subject to the review and approval of the exectiti,·e 
director. A copy of the monitoring plan must be maintained at each water treatment plant and at a central 
location. 

On the day of the investigation, the water svstem did not have a copy of the monitoring plan available for review. 

Investigation: 1390400 
FailuI·e to maintain a copy of the monitoring plan. 

Comment Date: 02/22/2017 

On the day of the investigation, compliance documentation had not been received to resolve the alleged 
violation. 

Investigation: 1556616 Comment Date: 05/23/2019 
Failtire to deve Eop and maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiologica! monitoring plan that identifies .)]j 
sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures and laboratories 
that the Facility will use to eomplv with the monitoring requirements. 

During the investigation, the investigator reviewed an updated monitoring plan that appeared to contain the 
provisions listed in 30 TAC §290.121. This appears to resolve the alleged violation. 

30 TAC §290.121(a) Al! ptib c water systems shall maintain an Lip-to-date chemical and microbiological 
monitoring plan. Monitoring plans ar·e subject to the review and approval of the executive director. A copy of the 
nio m to ring plan must be maintained at each water treatnwni plant and at a central loration, 

Recommended Corrective Action: Create a monitoring plan that identifies current sampling locations, 
describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures/laboratories that the public water 
s>steni h·itl use to comply with the ino nitoi·ing requirements of 30 TAC :zgo.12 i. Submit documentation to the 
TCEQ I)/FW Region Office to verify that the alleged violation has been corrected. 
Resolution: During the investigation, the investigator reviewed an updated monitoring plan that appeared to 
contain the provisions listed in :W '1'AC §290.121. This appears to resolve the alleged violation. 

Track Number: 619517 ReNI>luti on Status Date: 5/23/2019 

Violation Start Date: 8/25/2016 Violation End Date: 4/lo/2O1g 

30 'f'AC C·h"ptcr 290.46(f)(3)(t{) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46( f)(3)(E)(iv) 
30 TAC Chapter 290.460) 
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Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1364089 Comment Date: og/27/2016 
Faihu·e to maintain copies of the customer senice inspection forms. 

30 TAC 290.46(j) states that a customer service inspection certificate shall be completed prior to providing 
continuous water sen · ice to new constrnetion , on any existing senice either when the witer purvevor has reason 
to believe that cross-connections or other potential eontaminant hazards exist, or after any material 
improvement, correction, or addition to the private water distribution facilities. Any customer senice inspection 
certificate form which varies from the format found in §290,47(d) of this title must be approved by the executive 
director prior to being placed in use. 

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(E) states that the following records shall be retained for at least ten years: 

30 TAC 290·46(f)(3)(E)(iv) states that copies of the Customer Service Inspection reports required by subsection 
(j) of this section, 

Oti the day of the investigation, it was noted that the water system did not have copies of the customer service 
inspection forms available for review. 

Investigation: 1390400 Comment I)ate: 02/22/2017 
Failure to maintain copies of the customer service mspection forms. 

On the day oftheinvestigation, compliance documentation had not beeli rere Ived to resolve tile alleged 
violation. 

Investigation: 1556616 Comment Date: 05/23/2019 
Failure to compile and begin maintaining properly completed waterworks operation and maintenance records, 
including but not limited to recording the amount of each cheniical tlsed each week and copies of the Customer 
Senice Inspection reports. 

During the investigation, records of the weekly chemical usage were reviewed. The investigator noted that the 
records retention requirement of 10 years for Customer Senice Inspection forms had expired. The homes in the 
neighborhood were built in the late lg9os and the entity was no longer required to have the forms on file. 

30 TAC §290.46(0(3) All public water systems shall maintain a record of operations. 

30 TAC §290.46(f)(3)(A)(i)(III) Systems that sen·e fewer than 250 connections, serve fewer than 750 people, 
and use only groundwater or purchased treated water shall maintain a record of the amount of each chemical 
itsed each week. 

30 'I'AC §290.46(f)(3)(E) The following records shall be retained for at least ten Years: 

30 TAC §290.46(f)(3)(E)(iv) copies of the Customer Sen,ice Inspection reports required by subsection 0) of this 
section, 

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide the two most recent Customer Service Inspection forms. Submit 
documentation tothe TCEQ D / FW Region Office to verifu that the alleged violation has been corrected . 
Resolution: During the investigation, records of the weekly chemical usage were reviewed. The investigator 
noted that the records retention requirement of to years for Customer Service Inspection forms had expired. The 
homes in the neighborhood were built in the late 1990s and the entity was no longer required to have the forms on 
file. 
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Track Number: 619518 Resi,lution Status Date: 5/23/2019 

Violation Start Date: 8/25/2016 Violation End Date: 4/10/2019 

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(C)(3)(K) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1364089 
Failure to maintain an up t, date pbnt operation.S manual, 

Comment Date: 09/27/2016 

30 TAC 2go.42(1) states that a thorough plant operations manual must be compiled:Ind kept wp-to-date for 
operator review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine 
maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made 
catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and 
local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergencv. 

On the day of the investigation, the information listed in the plant operations manual was mit of date and needed 
to be updated. 

Investigation: 1390400 
Failure to niaintain an zip to date plant operations manual. 

Comment Date: 02/22/2017 

On the day of the investigation, compliance documentation had not been received to resolve the alleged 
violation. 

Investigation: 1556616 Comment Date: o.5/23/2()19 
Failure to maintain an up-to-date ancl thorough plant operations inanial for operator review and reference. 

During the investigation, the investigator revwwed an tip-to-date plant operations manual that contained the 
provisions listed in 30 TAC §290.42(1) This appears to resolve the alleged violation. 

30 TAC §:zgo..12(1) A thorough plant operations manual must be conipilcd and kept tip-to-date for operator 
review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine 
maintenance and repair· p ncedures, with protocols to be utilized in the event ofa natural or man-made 
catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and 
local/state/federal agencies to bc contacted in the event of an emergency. If operating a reverse osmosis or 
nanofiltration membrane system, the manual must also include the system's configuration, baseline 
performance data, and any set point for membrane cleaning or replacement, 

Recommended Correetive Action: Update the plant operations manwl. Submit documentation to the 
TCF.Q D/FW Region Office to verify that the alleged violation has been resolved. 
ReKolution: During tile investigation, the investigator reviewed an up-to-date plant operations manual that 
contained the provisions listed in 30 TAC §290 42(1). This appears to resolve the alleged violation. 

Track Nuniher: 619.523 Resolution Status Date: 5/23/2019 

Violation Start Date: 8/25/2016 Violation End Date: 4/to/2019 

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1) 

Alleged Vi,ilati,)n: 

Investigation: 1364089 Comment Date: 04/27/2016 
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Faihire to calibrjte the well meters at least once eveiy three years. 

30 TAC 290.46(s)(1) states that dow-measuring de,·iees and rate-of-flow controllrry that at·e required by 
§29()·42(b) and (d) ni this title (relating to Water'1'reatment) shall be calibrated at least once e,·ery 12 months. 
Well metet·s required bi·§·29().41(c)(3)(N) uf this title (relat ingto W,tter St,u l'et·,) shall be calibi·nted at least once 
even· tliree year.s. 

On the da)'o f the im estigatic,n. the svstem had not calibrated the well meter ##·ithin the last three years. 

Investigation: 1390400 Comment I):ite: {)'2/22/2017 
Failure to calibrate the well meters at leitst once even· three Years. 

On the day of the im·estigatirm, complianet· d,irttnientation had not Iwen received tn resolve the alleged 
violation. 

Investigation: 1556616 Comment Date: ()5/23/2019 
Fai 1 ti 1·e to ca l ib rat e t h e wel l m et e r s itt le ast once eve n· th ree yea rs . 

During the investigation, it was noted that both well meters had been replaced and had current calibration 
verification certificates. This appears to resolve the alleged vicitation. 

30 '['AC §290.46(s)(i) Flow-measuring dnices and rate-of-tlow eontrolli•rs that are required by §290.42(h) and 
(d) of this title (relating to Water l're,itiiient) shaU be ealibratrd at Ie:,Sl once er-t·n' 12 mofiths. Well meter·s· 
i·rqtiired bp §290.41(C)(3)(N) of this title shall be calibrated ,it least once every three years. 

Recommended Corrective Acti,in: Calibrate the dow meter. ur conduct an accuracy eheek on the meters to 
ensure proper operation. It inn acc·iti·acv che.k is performed and the percent error is greater than plus or minus 
five percent, the meters must be cafibrated. If an accitrac.v eh eck is performed K·ith acceptable results, provide a 
copy of the Accuracy chec·k which Inust imhidr the date, instt·ument used for the ac.curacy check, pet·cent error, 
and results. If the meters <ti·c calibrated, please submit a copv of the caliht·ation certitic ,,t ion.If replaced with a 
new meter, please send a copv of the pttrella:,r 1':('ript, photograph of thi· installed nwters and calibration 
certification fi·om the m.inilt:tctlll·et·. 
Resolution: During the investigation, it was noted that both well meterw had been replaced and had current 
ealiliration verification cetlificates. '1'his appears to resolve the alleged violation. 

L 
Signed V »-- n . ~ . 3 /* bb 1 

Environmer,ptl 5.'estigator 

Signed V LE_ i«-U I)ate < &% h9 
U Silpen'isor 
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Attachments: (in order of final report submittal) 

Enforcement Action Request (EAR) '><Gaps, Plans, Sketches 

-,K.Letter to Facility (specify type) : (Q),M FE I 4*T- Photographs 

Investigation Report -Correspondence from the facility 

-Sample Analysis Results Xbther (specify) : 

Manifests D } NATet 6 * mv 6 ) MMU ¥ 5 * GET 
Notice of Registration i > FN ( 5 ~U > ATAsa £. fk , N - rev - r 

:i)EXIT (N-reAV,EW f€AM 
L-~) /A~7'ER ,~937-£» e UAA EN'?54-nl 0 6/ 



- -- East Ponder Estates 
= TCEQ ID No. 0610161 
E Investigation Date: 4/10/19 

Investigation No. 1556616 
Investigator: Steve Zawrotny 

TCEQ 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Public Water System Diagram 

TCEQ Region 4 

Water Treatment Plant 
4098 Seaborn Rd. 

Well No. 1 
G0610161A 

25 gpm 

25 kW 
: Generator 

------

: 
o.002 MG 

Hydro-pneumatic 
Service Pumps Pressure Tank 

2 @ 5 HP / 100 gpm 

:= 
Distribution: EP 001 

75 
Connections 

Well No. 2 
G06101618 

GSTs 
2 @ O.035 MG 

0 70
 

Disinfection -,[, 

42 gpm 



I'CEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Requested 

Regulated Entit>/Site Name & .t , -7- C '' 1 r-4 . -
ICEQ Acid. I[) No. 
RN NO. (optional) 

In,e'jligation 1>pe Contact il:,de In-11(,use (Y/N) Purpoie of ln,e•,(ig:ition , -... -- , 

Regul :, ted Entit , C c , nt : iet f « - r 1~elephane No . ' L , LS - b '- f /- A - 6 . Ze 1 ) all . Contacted ~ ~g L ' t ' Fl 
l itle Fax No. Date Fa,ed 

V) l 1( F.: The ilillirmati.n pr,n ided Ill thlh fonn i. Intended t„ pi·fn ·de cl.irit> 1(, l-lie. fhi,t Iun.· .ti i.cti tiurmg Ilk· i ni ·Nl IF.at i„n rr,K·e.. be!~WL·n Ili: I ( t () in,d the re·guiated c Iitlt>· imme·d .il,~n·e :md d„e, m,t i·cpi·c„·u/ /ma' 7( /:t) 
h,;,/mv, ,·i'/,i, d m t·/,d,i/n,m .'vn p„tent lai or allege·d m,Iat,c,n. ,!i~ii,ver:d .tl'ti·r thi· A,e t,n thl. I „im iull Iie commili~ic.Iied h> telephone t„ the regu|atcd :Iiltt> repr:- tilitlnc prlor lo the 1..,mn.: ol a nc,ttce ~ •1~ ~ 1~,1 ,Ition or 
enfurcement . C '(,nclu.ion. draw n tri,m tht. mi:·.t tt.'Jt 1011. ineludtlty addtti,inal * t„Iat I„ih •,r r,>te,it ial . ,„Iati,in. dt·.eouer:d ( tfai,% i Ji,riny the .'c *UVM~ 01 thi: In, L·.lig,ltl,Il~. .i l|| be Il,•c im ,ented m ,, final Ini:.tiyutiun report. 

IShUC 
I I,r Ilee(,rd~ Itcqtiev: ide titilj the neeei#ar, ri·eoi-(1$. the compain ci,ntact ancl (1:ite clue to the agency. 
I·(,r Alleged and If,tential \ iol:ition i,ifuef: include the rtile in cwcvion i,ith the cle:trb (Ieseril,rci p,Ilential pri,1)lei,i. Other t>pr of ii.tief: ftill> (le~cril,e. 

No. I,pe' Rule Citation (ifkm„,n) Dmcripti„n of l-ue 

' l / C ' , © Ece ·:-- - d : .. iA -- Tc ,<. ; 46 · r fzeo ., t A ,;,< t : L , 79 (- tr ,, ~4 ' p ' CC ' 

-lc 
1 

'l~ue bpe ( .,n Be f ),w or Mt,i·e (,f: \\ ( Ulitted \ i„1:ition). I'\ (I'otrnti.,I \i„I:,ti„n). () (()ther). „r RR (Rei·„rd„ Reque+ 

I)id the TCEQ d (,c utnen t t he regu|ated entity named above ore rati ng K ithout p rope , al ul Iic,ri mli (m? J Ye, ja No 

Did the iniesligator advise Ihc regulated entity representatiie that continued operation is not :ltltlic,ri/ed? -1 j'e . b No 

1)octinien 1 .\ckl)(,I, Iedgment. %1gimtltre on thi. docilinent c+t.iblisho, only that the reylilated enllt> (conipan> ) repre.enmtivc recetu.·d a cop> of tl» di,cllinent ailil :i.Mlcl:lled 
Contilill,ltlon pagex on the date Iioted. |fci,ntnct iulh made h> telephone. documellt 'A ill he Ihred to regtiliitedentity: thereliure, *,n:mnre not req~ired 

, ..j . 
*-- 

/ -it
r,L- 

, 

-r k.. , 
6 . T -. 1 . *. _ Jl ._.. ·.. 4 

- j Inve<tigator Name (higned & I't·ititcd) Regulated Entit> Repr¢ientative Name (Signed & Prinf4) Date 

r 

Dall· 

If u),i hai c queviunn ;ibout mrn, infi,rmation on thi, f,irm. plea,e c,inti,ct >titn· Ioiuil 1( KO Rrui,inal ()ftict·, 
Indntdual. are enmled tt, reqi,L·.t and r:k ten Ihi·Ir i}erv,n.ll mh,rmation th.tt the .ll!:nc> yather. i,n it· h,rin. l he> may ako h.n·e tun et·rnr. m tl,eir itilc,r·mati„n corrie·ted. Tti rez ie·w .uch tnt-ormi,tii,n. call 5 I 2-2,14-.12X]. 

White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative 
TCEO·20O851Rev 6,07) 

Yellow Copy TCEQ ( Note : Use additional pages as necessary ) Page of _ 
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texa, C on,mi·,·gion un 
Environmental Oualit, Office of Water l'ublic Drinking Water Neetian 

Counh' Map „f 7 X Wale,· Svste,n Search Off-ice of C,in,plianee and 
Enforcement 

()4/10/2019 
()7:04:28 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
DU'W Water System Summary Sheet 

PWS Name 

rX{)610 l 61 EAST PONDER ESTATI·-S 

Central Registry 
RN 
RN 101265882 

Organization/Customer * 

TERRA SOUTHWEST INC 
*Regulatory mail will be addressed to this organization/person 

Central Registry 
CN 
CN600627905 

All Water System Contacts 
Type Contact Communication 

PRESLEY. JIM Electronic Type Value 
AC - Administrative 3052 I lOt JS'I ON S 1 Phone Type Value ,Contact - PRESIDENT LEVELLAND. TX 79336-7609. BUS - Business 940-39 J -2826 

TERRA Sr)1 FHIWI·NI' INC 
OU - Owner PO BOX 140 

ALVORD. TX 76225-0140 

~Operator Grade 

License Holder: 
EXPIRED 
Lite·nNe Ilolder: 
EXPIRED 

I Number 

Water Operator Licenses 
PEACH,·DOUGLAS J 
Class: B - GROUND WATER I REATMENT OPERATOR WG00()8043 ' 
PRESLEY, JIM D 
Class: C -GROUND WATER ]REATMENT OPERATOR WO00021 ()() 

Oriner I > pe k)wner T.·pe Options: ('OUNTY, DISTRICT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. 
- INVESTOR OWN'!iD, MUNICJJ).Aj.ITY. NATIVE AMERICAN. 
Investor Owned PRIVATE. STATE GOVERNMENT. WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

https://dww·2.teeq.texas.gov/D\VW/JSP/DataSheetjsp?timp·sys_is_number= 1350&tinwsys... 4/10/2019 
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System Type 
C - C'o,nmilnitv 

System Type Options:COMMUNITY. TRANSIHNT/NON-COMMUNITY. 
NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIEN-r/NON-COMMUNITY 

Population Population # OF 

Type Sen·cd Connect 
it I/C 

w/other PWS 
Residential -31* -9{k 0 

225 95 

1 outl Average , Max Dail> Total Elev. 
Product Daily Demand Storage Sit Bi :Ige 
(MGD) ·Consump. (MGD) (MG) (MG) 

+068» 0.0960 
MGD MGD N/A 1Z · 0 

Pressure 
Service Max.Purchase Cap. Tank 
Pump Cap. ·(MGD/GPM) Cap. 

(MG) 
. 0.002 ' . 288 M (} D R ~A Mli 

O,096 0,090 

Activity Status 
A - ACTIVE 

Inactivation Date 

. L4 /; o / 19 9 - rhvE 2 .# WR ,- rNY , 

Last Survey Date Surveyor ISun'ey Type IiRegion Count> 
08/25/2016 CRYSTAL WATKINS ISanitary Survey ~ARUNGTON DENTON 
05/10/2()13 ROBERT. E FERRY ~Sanitary Survey IARI.ING'ION DENTON 

: 11.10/2009 ROBERT. E FERRY ISanitary Survey IARLINGTON DENTON 

('I rcatment Plant) 
-- 1 -- 1- - ---- -- ---1....,l/. 

EP Name/Source : Plant Name Entry Summation (Aah itp Point :(Acti,·ity Status) ·Status) 
4098 

TRT-TAP / SK\BORN EP001 Ground U':iter(A) CIR.PONDER 
(A) 

Plant Chemical 
Nuni Mon Type 

1.1)3078 

Ch eni 
Sample 
Point 

NO 

Distribution 
Mon Type 

Dist 
Sample 
Point 

NO 

Irain: I Unnamed 

(Treatments) 
~ Objective ~ Process ~ Treatment 

N 

https://du-„2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/JSP/I)at.,Sheetjsp?tinu·sys is. number=135(M:tinwsys... 4/10/2019 
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Disinfection Treatment '_ ~ ~ 
Zone Sequence 
null null D ~ ·4#.a-- ~ *p,poet#450!tit~ATION. PRE 

40 ) 6A » EtuS CBLDR , WA - r ,© N , PRE 

: (Active Sources) 
Source Source Name (Activity Status) OperationalllSource Tested Rated 
Number 'Status ~T>-pe . OPM Depth GPM 

G0610 l Ol A 1 - S END OF SEABORN RD 
(A) P ~ G 65() - -22.-GPM · N/A 

A5 
Drill Date Source Summary 
01/02/1981 PALUXY 
GPS GPX longitude . . I ..1 ti Iride GPS Elevation .GPS Date Seller (deeima!) (decimal) 
33.158474 -97.251607 0 06/25/2009 Not Purchasing 

iSoltrce Operation.il Source Tested Rated Source Name (Activity Status) Number Statll h Type . 
Depth GPM OPM 

G0610161 B 2 - SEABORN RD (A) . P G - 130{): <.S-GPM 60 GPM 

Dri I I Date Source Summary NA 
0 1 /C) lil c)()2 TWIN MOUNTAIN -
Gps i GPS l.onuitude ! I.,1/i/ude GPS Elevation GPK Date Adler 
(decimal ) (decimal ) 

33.158656 -97.25 ] 664 0 02/19/2010 Not Purchasing 

(Inactive/Otlline Sources) 
SourceNumber ~ Name ~ Status ~I Depth 

Code Explanations 
Monitoring Type Codes: (GW) GROLJNDWATER. (GUP~ GROUN'DW'.ATER UNDI:It I-!IE 
IN J:Lt-JENCI-i - I'l ! RC j IASED . (SWP) SURFACI· W'ATER - PURCI IASED , ((iU) 
GRC)l JNDWATI:R UNDI:R TI IE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER . (N) NO SOURCES . I 
(SW) SURFACE WATER J 
Activity Smtus Codes: (A) A(1 IVE . (D) DELETED/DISSOLVEI) . (I) INACTIVE , (P) 
PROPOSED , 
Operotionil| Statlls Codes: (E) [iMERGFNCY .(!) INTERIM/PEAK (() ) OTHER . (P) 
PERMANENI . (S) SEASONAL 
So,it·ce T>'pes: (G) GROUND W'ATER . (S) SURFACE WATER . (U) Cill()UND WATER 
UNDER THE INFLUENCE 

Iittps:Udww2.tceq.tex.IN.gov/l)\VW/.IXP/I)at:ihlieet.jsp?tinwsyx_ is_nzimber=1350&:tinu·sys. 4/10/20] l) 



TCEQ - SUMMARY SHEET TEST Page 4 o f 4 

- End of Report -

At'the time of your query this data was the most current in formation available from our database. 
which is in real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-you for 

using DWW. 

https://dww2.lceq.texas,gov/DWW/JSP/DataShecijsp?tinwsys_is_number=1350&tinwsys.,. 4/10/2019 
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RECEIVED 
APR 2 5 2019 

DFW REGION-4 
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W,xt,to),ln¥. April 14. 10 l{; 

YEAR END USAGE 

USAGE SUMMARY 

jam TOTAI.JANUARYUSAGU 4.073,200 
Low ·loil I Vin{. FEBKL/Aru v.tiAUL: j'*,J.600 

to ji TOTAL MARCH USAGE 6,345,900 
Oo,p TOTALAPRI I. USAGE 6,364,400 

TOTA1. MAY USACIF 7,095,?00 
TOTAL.)UNE USACR 5,952,:Iul) 

4·jk g,Ie Tol'AI. JUI. , USAOF. il,146,000 
el/UF.C. 1. 396,<,- . 

TOTAL SEPTEMBER USAGE 6,1 10,(00 
rO'PAL OCTODRK USAGE 4,532,100 
TO'LAI. NOVEMBER USAGE 4,4*id,000 
rOTAL DECPMDIZR USAOF. S,142,900 

TOTAL USAOF 71.109.100 

All CU&tontcr, 
Tocr,• Bouthwegt, Ina. 

RECEIVED 
A PR 2 5 :J J 

DFW REGION-4 
POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL 

Z /g '3DVd 88ZELSLSLS ' ONI 'IS3MHIOOS VNMSI 00:00 OIOE'TO'uer 


